
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 25th July, 2013 

 
10.00 am 

 
Swale 3, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 





 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 

Thursday, 25 July 2013, at 10.00 am Ask for: Peter Sass 
Swale 3, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694002 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

 
 

Membership (9) 
 
Conservative (5): Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, 

Mr A J King, MBE and Mrs P A V Stockell 
 

UKIP (2) Mr J Elenor and Mr A Terry 
 

Labour (1) Mr W Scobie 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1 Substitutes  

2 Election of Vice-Chairman  

3 Declarations of Interest on any items on this agenda  

4 Minutes - 27 February and 23 May 2013 (Pages 1 - 6) 

5 Electoral Review of Shepway - Draft recommendations (Pages 7 - 36) 

6 Electoral Review of Canterbury - Council Size (Pages 37 - 68) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  



(01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 17 July 2013 
 
 
 



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Electoral and Boundary Review Committee held in the 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 27 
February 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mr J F London (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr M J Harrison, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr T Prater and 
Mrs P A V Stockell. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mr P Sass (Head of 
Democratic Services) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
23. Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
There were no substitutes. 
 
24. Declarations of Interest on any items on this agenda  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
25. Minutes - 27 November 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2012 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the chairman.  
 
26. County Scale of Election Fees and Expenses  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) Mr Sass introduced the report which considered the County Scale of Election 

Fees and Expenses for Kent County Council elections for 2013/14.  He said 
there had been no increases since 2012/13 although a number of new items 
had been introduced that were explained in the report and that the County 
Scale reflected the Kent Scale which in turn largely reflected the scale of fees 
for national elections and the recommendations of the Electoral Commission. 

 
(2) Committee members raised a number of questions about the proposed County 

Scale for 2013/14, as follows 
 

(a) Referring to items 9 to 12 in the proposed scale, why was it proposed to 
remunerate some staff involved in the elections with their travelling 
expenses per mile whereas others were paid a lump sum?  Instead, a 
suggestion was made that all election staff should be paid the same 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 

mileage rate, 45p per mile, which would ensure consistency and 
accuracy.  

 
(b) Whether the role of polling station supervisors was necessary or justifiable 

and that the proposed payment of £197.25 (the same as for a Presiding 
Officer) seemed a lot of money to pay for the role. 

 
(c) The proposed fees for uncontested elections seemed high given the work 

that the District Councils were required to do in the event of there being 
no poll to conduct or votes to count. 

 
(d) The proposed fees for Presiding Officers and Poll Clerks in combined 

elections appeared high, given that costs were supposed to reduce with 
combined polls. 

 
(e) Why was there a difference in fees for the counting of votes for single and 

two-member divisions? 
 

(f) Whether the proposed payment for the hand delivery of poll cards at 34p 
per card was appropriate given that in some houses, 4 or 5 poll cards 
might be delivered to a single address. 

 
(g) Questions were asked about the appropriateness of some of the costs for 

fitting up polling stations and the suitability of some venues as polling 
stations 

 
(3) Following a lengthy discussion, and given the various concerns and issues 

that they had raised, Members concluded that they were not yet able to 
approve the proposed County Scale.  Accordingly, it was proposed by Mr 
Prater, seconded by Mr Harrison and agreed by the Committee that authority 
be delegated to the Director of Governance and Law and the Head of 
Democratic Services to negotiate further with district and borough councils 
about the questions raised by the Committee and finalise the proposed County 
Scale for 2013/14. 

  
(4) In response to a question about items 34 and 36 of the County Scale, the 

Director of Governance and Law confirmed that any expenses incurred would 
be referred to this Committee for approval. 

 
(5) The Chairman thanked officers for the progress that had been made over the 

past two years to formalise the arrangements for the conduct of county council 
elections and acknowledged that the arrangements were on a much firmer 
than for previous County Council Elections. 

 
(6) RESOLVED: 
 

(a) that authority be delegated to the Director of Governance and Law 
and the Head of Democratic Services to  negotiate further with district 
and borough councils about all the questions and concerns raised by 
the Committee and finalise the proposed County Scale for 2013/14.  

 

Page 2



 

 

(b) that the proposed County Scale of Fees and Expenses for future 
years be presented for approval annually. 

 
(c) that a report be prepared and submitted to the Committee following 

the election in May 2013 detailing all of the costs by each borough or 
district council in relation to the County Council Elections as well as 
an analysis of what went well and lessons learned and that this is 
used to inform the protocol and procedure note for the administration 
of future county council elections. 

 
 
27. Any Other Business  
 
 

Count Venue in Canterbury 
 

(1) Mr Harrison said he was concerned that the proposed venue for the 
count in Canterbury was at Kings Hall in Herne Bay, which had no 
parking and inadequate access for disabled people.  The Westgate Hall 
had previously been used for the counting of ballots but this was no 
longer available.  He asked for assistance in identifying a more suitable 
venue within Canterbury. 

 
(2) RESOLVED that the Head of Democratic Services be asked to work 

with Canterbury City Council to identify a suitable venue in Canterbury 
for the counting of ballots in the county council election. 

 
Electoral Review of Shepway 

 
(3) Mr Prater said that the Local Government Electoral Commission was 

currently consulting on warding arrangements in the Shepway area on 
the basis of having 30 district councillors and this was likely to have an 
impact on the county divisions.  Mr King said, that through this 
Committee, the County Council should always take the opportunity to 
consider and comment on the implications of re-organisations proposed 
by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England.  

 
(4) RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Committee note the information. 
(b) That the Head of Democratic Services be asked to circulate the 

report to Members and seek their views on the latest proposals 
for the Shepway District. 

 
.  

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Electoral and Boundary Review Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 23 May 
2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr J Elenor, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr W Scobie, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr A Terry 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Committee noted its Membership as set out above. 
  
2. Election of Chairman  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that Mr G K Gibbens be elected Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



   

From: Graham Gibbens, Chairman of the Electoral and Boundary 
Review Committee 

 
 Geoff Wild, Director of Governance and Law  

To:   Electoral and Boundary Review Committee – 25 July 2013   

 Subject:  Electoral Review of Shepway – Draft Recommendations  

Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 

Summary:   This report provides information on the draft recommendations for 
the electoral review of Shepway District published by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) on 18 June and which are the 
subject of a consultation which will close on 9 September 2013. 

1.  (1) In November 2011 Shepway District Council established a working 
group of Councillors to look at introducing predominantly single member wards 
and reducing the number of councillors.  Shepway currently has 46 councillors.  

(2) In response to the report of the working Group, the District Council 
passed the following resolutions: 
 

 “(a) To support the submission of a proposal to the LGBCE 
(Local Government Boundary Commission for England) incorporating the 
proposed new arrangements which demonstrate how the Council would 
operate with 38 member wards where necessary according to current 
electorate size, future electorate projections and geographical 
considerations. 
 
 (b) That the overall system of governance should continue to 
be the strong leader and cabinet model with independent overview and 
scrutiny.” 

 
(3) The Commission noted Shepway’s proposal for 38 Members but 
considered that the evidence provided by the Council pointed towards a council 
size of 30 Members and that this reduction would be sustainable. The 
Commission noted the work already done by the Council to streamline its 
committee structure and considered that 30 Members would be sufficient to 
effectively manage committee work and to allow individual Councillors to 
perform their representative role.   
 
(4) At its meeting on 2 August, 2012, this Committee considered a report 
on the proposals and resolved that the submission made to the LGBCE by 
Shepway District Council be noted and that Shepway District Council be 
informed that the County Council would not want to see any review of Ward 
Boundaries that would lead to the creation of more two Member Electoral 
Divisions or any difficulties caused if the County Council wanted to change 
existing two Member divisions to single Member divisions in the future;  A letter 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



   

was sent to the LGBCE and a response received which was circulated to all 
Members (copy attached as Appendix 1). 
  
(5) The LGBCE has now published their draft recommendations and are 
proposing that there should be 30 Councillors on Shepway District Council with 
the wards organised as follows - one single-member, seven two-member and 
five three-member wards.    Full details of the proposed wards are set out in the 
LGBCE report (attached as Appendix 2). A copy of a map showing the 
proposed wards and the related electoral divisions will be displayed at the 
meeting.  
 
(6) The consultation on these proposals will close on 9 September 2013.  
The LGBCE expects to publish its final recommendations in early 2014. 

Recommendation(s):   The Committee is invited to consider whether it wishes 
to respond to the consultation on the proposed recommendation from the LGBC 
to reduce the Council size of Shepway District Council to 30 Councillors and the 
related warding proposals.  

Background Documents 

Local Government Boundary Commission for England – Shepway Review  
http://www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/south-east/kent/shepway-fer 
 

Contact details 

Peter Sass  
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694269  
 
 

 


[...]
en one elector’s vote is worth the 
same as another’s

Electoral imbalance Where there is a difference between 
the number of electors represented 
by a councillor and the average for 
the local authority

Electorate People in the authority who are 
registered to vote in elections. For the 
purposes of this report, we refer 
specifically to the electorate for local 
government elections

Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England or LGBCE

The Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England is 
responsible for undertaking electoral 
reviews.

Page 34



23

Multi-member ward or division A ward or division represented by 
more than one councillor and usually 
not more than three councillors

National Park The 13 National Parks in England and 
Wales were designated under the 
National Parks and Access to the 
Countryside Act of 1949 and can be 
found at www.nationalparks.gov.uk

Number of electors per councillor The total number of electors in a local 
authority divided by the number of 
councillors

Over-represented Where there are fewer electors per 
councillor in a ward or division than 
the average 

Parish A specific and defined area of land 
within a single local authority 
enclosed within a parish boundary. 
There are over 10,000 parishes in 
England, which provide the first tier of 
representation to their local residents

Parish council A body elected by electors in the 
parish which serves and represents 
the area defined by the parish 
boundaries. See also ‘Town council’

Parish (or Town) council electoral 
arrangements

The total number of councillors on 
any one parish or town council; the 
number, names and boundaries of 
parish wards; and the number of 
councillors for each ward

Parish ward A particular area of a parish, defined 
for electoral, administrative and 
representational purposes. Eligible 
electors vote in whichever parish 
ward they live for candidate or 
candidates they wish to represent 
them on the parish council

Page 35



24

PER (or periodic electoral review) A review of the electoral 
arrangements of all local authorities in 
England, undertaken periodically. The 
last programme of PERs was 
undertaken between 1996 and 2004 
by the Boundary Commission for 
England and its predecessor, the 
now-defunct Local Government 
Commission for England

Political management arrangements The Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 
enabled local authorities in England 
to modernise their decision making 
process. Councils could choose from 
two broad categories; a directly 
elected mayor and cabinet or a 
cabinet with a leader

Town council A parish council which has been 
given ceremonial ‘town’ status. More 
information on achieving such status 
can be found at www.nalc.gov.uk

Under-represented Where there are more electors per 
councillor in a ward or division than 
the average 

Variance (or electoral variance) How far the number of electors per 
councillor in a ward or division varies 
in percentage terms from the average

Ward A specific area of a district or 
borough, defined for electoral, 
administrative and representational 
purposes. Eligible electors can vote in 
whichever ward they are registered 
for the candidate or candidates they 
wish to represent them on the district 
or borough council

Page 36



   

From: Graham Gibbens, Chairman of the Electoral and Boundary 
Review Committee 

 
 Geoff Wild, Director of Governance and Law  

To:   Electoral and Boundary Review Committee – 25 July 2013   

 Subject:  Electoral Review of Canterbury  

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Summary:   This report informs the Committee of the consultation by the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) on proposals for the 
number of Councillors who should sit on Canterbury City Council.  

1. (1) On 10 January 2013 Canterbury City Council passed a resolution 
to submit an expression of interest to the LGBCE to join the programme for an 
electoral review in the near future.  The reasons given were that it had been 
over ten years since the last review and bearing in mind the future financial 
situation there was a general feeling amongst Members that the size of the 
Council would be too large for the demands made upon it.  The current size of 
Canterbury City Council is 50 Councillors.  The responses to the LGBCE’s 
preliminary consultation with Canterbury City Council from the City Council and 
the Canterbury City Council Liberal Democrat Group are attached as 
APPENDIX 1. 
 
(2) In response to this on 25 June 2013, the LGBCE started a consultation 
inviting proposals for the number of City Councillors who should represent 
Canterbury. (copy of the letter from the LGBCE to Mr Carmichael, Chief 
Executive of Canterbury City Council is attached as APPENDIX 2) The 
Commission is initially consulting on the number of 38 Councillors for 
Canterbury City Council.   The consultation will close on 6 August 2013. 
 
(3) The LGBCE intends to publicise the conclusions from the review in 
September 2013 and will then run a twelve week public consultation from 24 
September until 16 December 2013.  After this date the Commission will 
formulate their recommendations which they expect to publish in March 2014.  
This will be followed by a twelve week consultation.  The Commission will then 
formulate their final recommendations which we expect to publish in late 2014. 

Recommendation:   The Committee is invited to consider whether it wishes to 
respond to the LGBCE consultation on the initial proposal to reduce the number 
of Councillors on Canterbury City Council from 50 to 38.  

Background Documents 

Local Government Boundary Commission for England – Canterbury Review  
http://www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/south-east/kent/canterbury-fer 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



   

Contact details  

Peter Sass  

Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694269  

 

 

 

 

Page 38



��

�

���������	
���	
����
��


����������
��
����
��
����

[...]
k that the council can undertake on its reduced budget 
and the increased population. 

 
(8) Thus we would accept that the current 3,000 electorate per councillor does 

work and given the reduction in council services we accept that this might 
even rise to 3,500.  Looking forward to 2031 this would suggest that rather 
than reducing councillor numbers we should be looking to a modest 
increase to around 57 from the present 50.  This might be staged over the 
next 18 years or introduced about half way through that period. 

 
 
 
 

Cllr Alex Perkins and Cllr Nick Eden Green 
on behalf of Canterbury City Council Liberal Democrat Group 
 
10 May 2013 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 27 February and 23 May 2013
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Electoral Review of Shepway - Draft recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Letter from LGBCE - 19.09.13
	Appendix 2 - shepway-draft-recs-2013-06-04-final-2

	6 Electoral Review of Canterbury - Council Size
	Appendix 1 - Responses
	Appendix 2 - Letter from EBRCE to Mr Carmichael




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Electoral and Boundary Review Committee held in the 
Swale 3, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 25 July 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles, Mr I S Chittenden, 
Mr J Elenor, Mr M Heale (Substitute for Mr A Terry), Mr A J King, MBE and 
Mr G Lymer (Substitute for Mrs P A V Stockell) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr B Neaves 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law) and Ms D Fitch 
(Democratic Services Manager (Council)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
3. Election of Vice-Chairman  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr A H T Bowles proposed and Mr G Lymer seconded that Mr A J King MBE be 
elected Vice-Chairman.  No other nominations were received. 

  

RESOLVED that Mr A J King, MBE be elected Vice-Chairman of the Electoral and 
Boundary Review Committee  

  
 
4. Minutes - 27 February and 23 May 2013  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) In relation to minute no 26 (6)(c) of the meeting held on 27 February 2013, the 
Chairman informed the Committee that information was being collated from the 
District Councils on the County Council elections and a report would be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Committee. This report would also include the outcome of the 
review on the role of the County Returning Officer. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 27 February and 23 May 
2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
5. Electoral Review of Shepway - Draft recommendations  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Democratic Services Manager (Council) introduced a report which 
provided information on the draft recommendations from the electoral review of 
Shepway District published by the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE) on 18 June which were the subject of a consultation which would 
close on 9 September 2013.  The recommendations would reduce the number of 
Councillors on Shepway District Council from 46 to 30 and the number of wards from 



 

2 

22 to 13.  A map illustrating the proposed wards and the current County Council 
electoral divisions was circulated at the meeting. 
 
(2) Mr Wild informed the Committee that a letter had been received from the 
LGBCE stating that that there would be a review of Kent County Council electoral 
divisions and the number of Members prior to the 2017 County Council elections. A 
report setting out further details of the proposed review would be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that consultation on the LGCBE draft recommendations for 
Shepway be noted. 
 
 
6. Electoral Review of Canterbury  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The Democratic Services Manager (Council) introduced a report which 
informed the Committee of the current Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE) consultation, which invited proposals for the number of Councillors 
who should sit on Canterbury City Council.  The Commission was initially consulting 
on reducing the number of Councillors from 50 to 38.  There would be a twelve week 
consultation from 24 September to 16 December 2013 on their recommendations 
and a report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
(2) The comments received from Mr M Harrison, as a local Member, were read 
out to the Committee.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the initial proposal by the LGBCE to reduce the number of 
Councillors on Canterbury City Council from 50 to 38 be noted and consideration be 
given to responding to the public consultation at the next meeting of the Committee.  
  
 
 


